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(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Introduction

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position (the

“Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”) as at 30 June 2025 of Jinhui Holdings Company

Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) in connection with the

transactions contemplated under the Acquisition of the First Vessel and the Second Vessel. In

addition, apart from the Acquisition of the First Vessel and the Second Vessel, the Group also entered

into the following sale and leaseback arrangements, acquisition and disposal of vessels and

acquisition of property and equity linked fixed coupon notes on or after 30 June 2025 (the “Previous

Disposals and Acquisitions”):

1. Sale and leaseback arrangements as per announcement dated 30 June 2025;

2. Disposal of vessel as per announcement dated 4 July 2025;

3. Disposal of vessel as per announcement dated 23 July 2025;

4. Disposal of vessel as per announcement dated 6 August 2025;

5. Disposal of vessel as per announcement dated 4 September 2025;

6. Acquisition of property as per announcement dated 29 September 2025;

7. Acquisition of three vessels as per announcement dated 30 September 2025;

8. Disposal of vessel as per announcement dated 28 October 2025;

9. Disposal of vessel as per announcement dated 24 November 2025;

10. Acquisition of vessel as per announcement dated 9 December 2025;

11. Acquisition of equity linked fixed coupon notes as per announcement dated 5 January 2026;

12. Acquisition of equity linked fixed coupon notes as per announcement dated 6 January 2026;

and

13. Disposal of vessel as per announcement dated 6 March 2026.

The Enlarged Group represents the Group upon the completion of the Acquisition of the First

Vessel and the Second Vessel and the Previous Disposals and Acquisitions (collectively referred to as

the “Enlarged Group”).
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The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, comprising the unaudited pro forma

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group and related notes, has been prepared in
accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules for the purposes of illustrating the effect of the

Acquisition of the First Vessel and the Second Vessel and the Previous Disposals and Acquisitions as

if the transactions had been completed on 30 June 2025.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2025, which has been

extracted from the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025, after

making proforma adjustments relating to the Acquisition of the First Vessel and the Second Vessel

and Previous Disposals and Acquisitions, as if they had been completed on 30 June 2025.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is prepared based on a

number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information to provide

information of the Enlarged Group upon completion of the Acquisition of the First Vessel and the

Second Vessel and the Previous Disposals and Acquisitions. It has been prepared for illustrative

purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the Enlarged Group’s

financial position following the completion of the Acquisition of the First Vessel and the Second

Vessel and the Previous Disposals and Acquisitions. Further, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future financial position of the
Enlarged Group after the completion of the Acquisition of the First Vessel and the Second Vessel and

the Previous Disposals and Acquisitions.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group after the Acquisition of

the First Vessel and the Second Vessel and the Previous Disposals and Acquisitions should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this

circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at
30 June

2025 Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6) Note (7) Note (8) Note (9) Note (10) Note (11) Note (12) Note (13) Note (14)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,144,823 (91,617) (93,913) (100,133) (95,340) 67,380 773,370 (104,441) (84,688) 260,910 530,400 (155,400) 4,051,351
Right-of-use assets 347,875 347,875
Investment properties 261,670 261,670
Financial assets at fair value
through OCI 57,261 57,261

Loan receivables 12,304 31,200 26,208 69,712
Intangible assets 733 733

3,824,666 4,788,602
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As at
30 June

2025 Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5) Note (6) Note (7) Note (8) Note (9) Note (10) Note (11) Note (12) Note (13) Note (14)

Current assets
Inventories 22,243 22,243
Loan receivables – 15,600 12,792 28,392
Trade and other receivables 134,089 134,089
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 181,913 43,462 225,375

Pledged deposits 1,268 1,268
Bank balances and cash 200,246 222,488 84,162 85,722 81,822 46,176 (67,380) (232,011) 102,882 41,262 (78,273) (265,200) (43,462) 180,126 358,560

539,759 769,927
Assets held for sale 79,677 79,677

619,436 849,604

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 144,306 144,306
Secured bank loans 168,102 23,873 8,066 11,707 211,748
Other borrowings – 22,249 22,249
Lease liabilities 176,241 176,241

488,649 554,544

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank loans 730,392 517,486 174,571 253,493 1,675,942
Other borrowings – 200,239 200,239
Lease liabilities 195,037 195,037

925,429 2,071,218

Net assets 3,030,024 3,012,444

EQUITY
Equity attributable to
shareholders of the
Company

Issued capital 381,639 381,639
Reserves 1,311,802 (7,455) (8,191) (18,311) (2,364) (1,559) (4,426) 24,726 1,294,222

1,693,441 1,675,861
Non-controlling interests 1,336,583 1,336,583

Total equity 3,030,024 3,012,444
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Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at

30 June 2025 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

(2) The adjustment reflects the sale and leaseback arrangements on two vessels as announced by the Company on

30 June 2025. The increase in cash represents the proceeds received from the disposal of two vessels in amount

of CNH203 million (approximately HK$222.49 million) and the total liabilities increase to reflect the

repayment obligations to pay charter hires under the each of charter agreement. Accordingly, the Group’s

current liabilities will be increased by CNH20.30 million (approximately HK$22.25 million) and non-current

liabilities will be increased by CNH182.70 million (approximately HK$200.24 million).

(3) The adjustment reflects the disposal of a vessel at a consideration of US$10.8 million (approximately HK$84.24

million) as announced by the Company on 4 July 2025. The decrease in property, plant and equipment

represents the unaudited net book value of the vessel of US$11.75 million (approximately HK$91.62 million) as

of 31 May 2025. Upon delivery of the vessel, the Group would realize an estimated book loss of approximately

HK$7 million.

(4) The adjustment reflects the disposal of a vessel at a consideration of US$11 million (approximately HK$85.8

million) as announced by the Company on 23 July 2025. The decrease in property, plant and equipment

represents the unaudited net book value of the vessel of US$12.04 million (approximately HK$93.91 million) as

of 31 May 2025. Upon delivery of the vessel, the Group would realize an estimated book loss of approximately

HK$8 million.

(5) The adjustment reflects the disposal of a vessel at a consideration of US$10.5 million (approximately HK$81.9

million) as announced by the Company on 6 August 2025. The decrease in property, plant and equipment

represents the unaudited net book value of the vessel of US$12.84 million (approximately HK$100.13 million)

as of 31 May 2025. Upon delivery of the vessel, the Group would realize an estimated book loss of

approximately HK$19 million.

(6) The adjustment reflects the disposal of a vessel at a consideration of US$11.93 million (approximately

HK$93.05 million) as announced by the Company on 4 September 2025. Part of the consideration in amount of

US$6 million (approximately HK$46.80 million) will be payable by the buyer through twelve equal quarterly

installments. Accordingly, the Group will recognize loan receivables comprising a non-current portion of US$4

million (approximately HK$31.20 million) and a current portion of US$2 million (approximately HK$15.60

million). The decrease in property, plant and equipment reflects the vessel’s unaudited net book value of

US$12.22 million (approximately HK$95.34 million) as of 30 June 2025. Upon delivery of the vessel, the

Group is expected to record an estimated book loss of approximately HK$2.4 million.

(7) The adjustment reflects the acquisition of property as announced by the Company on 29 September 2025. The

increase in property, plant and equipment represents the consideration for the property of HK$67.38 million.

The consideration will be financed by internal resources of the Group.

(8) The adjustment reflects the acquisition of the three vessels as announced by the Company on 30 September

2025. The increase in property, plant and equipment represents the total contract price of the three vessels of

US$99.15 million (approximately HK$773.37 million). Approximately 70% of the total contract price of the

three vessels of US$69.41 million (approximately HK$541.36 million) will be paid from a three-year term loan,

thus the Group’s current liabilities will be increased by US$3.06 million (approximately HK$23.87 million) and

non-current liabilities will be increased by US$66.35 million (approximately HK$517.49 million). The

remaining amount of US$29.74 million (approximately HK$232.01 million) will be paid from the internal

resources of the Group.
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(9) The adjustment reflects the disposal of a vessel at a consideration of US$13.2 million (approximately

HK$102.96 million) as announced by the Company on 28 October 2025. The decrease in property, plant and

equipment represents the unaudited net book value of the vessel of US$13.39 million (approximately

HK$104.44 million) as of 30 September 2025. Upon delivery of the vessel, the Group would realize an

estimated book loss of approximately HK$1.6 million.

(10) The adjustment reflects the disposal of a vessel at a consideration of US$10.3 million (approximately HK$80.34

million) as announced by the Company on 24 November 2025. Part of the consideration in amount of US$5

million (approximately HK$39 million) will be payable by the buyer through twelve quarterly installments.

Accordingly, the Group will recognize loan receivables comprising a non-current portion of US$3.36 million

(approximately HK$26.21 million) and a current portion of US$1.64 million (approximately HK$12.79

million). The decrease in property, plant and equipment reflects the vessel’s unaudited net book value of

US$10.86 million (approximately HK$84.69 million) as of 30 September 2025. Upon delivery of the vessel, the

Group is expected to record an estimated book loss of approximately HK$4.4 million.

(11) The adjustment reflects the acquisition of a vessel as announced by the Company on 9 December 2025. The

increase in property, plant and equipment represents the contract price of the vessel of US$33.45 million

(approximately HK$260.91 million). Approximately 70% of the contract price of the vessel of US$23.41

million (approximately HK$182.64 million) will be paid from a three-year term loan, thus the Group’s current

liabilities will be increased by US$1.03 million (approximately HK$8.07 million) and non-current liabilities

will be increased by US$22.38 million (approximately HK$174.57 million). The remaining amount of

US$10.04 million (approximately HK$78.27 million) will be paid from the internal resources of the Group.

(12) The increase in property, plant and equipment represents the total contract price of the First Vessel and the

Second Vessel of US$68 million (approximately HK$530.40 million). Approximately 50% of the total contract

price of the two vessels of US$34 million (approximately HK$265.20 million) will be paid from a three-year

term loan, thus the Group’s current liabilities will be increased by US$1.50 million (approximately HK$11.71

million) and non-current liabilities will be increased by US$32.50 million (approximately HK$253.49 million).

The remaining amount of US$34 million (approximately HK$265.20 million) will be paid from the internal

resources of the Group.

(13) The adjustment reflects the acquisition of four equity linked fixed coupon notes as announced by the Company

on 5 January 2026 and 6 January 2026. The increase in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

represents the total principal amount of CNY39 million (approximately HK$43.46 million).

(14) The adjustment reflects the disposal of a vessel at a consideration of US$23.46 million (approximately

HK$182.95 million) as announced by the Company on 6 March 2026. The decrease in property, plant and

equipment represents the unaudited net book value of the vessel of US$19.92 million (approximately

HK$155.40 million) as of 31 December 2025. Upon delivery of the vessel, the Group would realize an

estimated book gain of approximately HK$24.7 million.

(15) As at 31 January 2026, the Group had unutilized banking facilities of about HK$636 million. Together with net

cash inflows from operating activities, the Group does not require additional loan financing other than those

disclosed.

(16) No adjustment has been made to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information to reflect any trading results

or other transactions of the Group entered into subsequent to 30 June 2025 apart from those adjustments as

disclosed in notes (2) – (14).
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